AGENDA ITEM #1

May 9, 2019
MEMORANDUM
May 8, 2019
TO: Prince George’s County Council
Montgomery County Council
FROM: Marlene Michaelson, Montgomery County Council Executive Director

Robert J. Williams, Jr., Prince George’s County Council Administrator
SUBJECT: Bi-County Meeting Issues for Fiscal Year 2020
Our joint staff recommendations for the May 9 bi-county meeting are as follows:
1. Bi-County Portion of the M-NCPPC Budget and Central Administrative Services (CAS)

Regarding the Commission’s budget proposal for the administrative funds that are jointly allocable to both
counties, we were unable to reach an agreement on proposed reductions to the Central Administrative
Services (CAS) portion of the budget. As a result, per Section 18-106 of the Maryland Land Use Article,
if the two counties fail to concur on any budget item allocable to both counties, the item as submitted by
the Commission is deemed approved. However, in reviewing their budget for proposed reductions, the
Commission identified reductions they believe should occur under any circumstances. These reductions are
reflected in the table on circle 8. We recommend that the Councils concur with the proposed funding for Central
Administrative Services (CAS) as revised by the Commission, per the savings shown on circle 8.

We further recommend that we concur in the agency-wide collective bargaining and compensation policies
for FY 2020, namely: (a) adjustments required under the tentative confidential agreement with the Fraternal
Order of Police (FOP) Lodge #30; and (b) the adjustments for other represented Merit System employees
in the amounts required under a tentative confidential agreement with Municipal and County Government
Employees Organization (MCGEO). Both agreements have yet to be ratified; however, the Commission
has confirmed that the adjustments for represented employees covered by the FOP and MCGEO Unions,
as well as non-represented employees will not exceed the amounts included in the Commission’s FY 2020

proposed budget.
2. WSSC Budget and Capital Improvements Program

We recommend approval of the joint staff recommendations attached on circles 1-3.

The joint staff recommendations assume approval of the FY20-25 WSSC CIP with no changes as reflected
on circle 2.



As noted on the joint staff recommendations attached on circle 1, the two Councils agree on all items
regarding the Proposed WSSC Budget except for $500,000 in proposed increased funding for the Inspector
General’s office for FY20. Per Section 17-202 of the Public Utilities Article of the Maryland Code, when
the two Councils fail to concur on a change in the capital or operating budget, failure to concur constitutes
approval of the item as submitted by the Commission.

3. WSTC Budget

We recommend approval of the FY 2020 amounts proposed for Montgomery County ($142,049) and Prince
George’s County ($119,549).

Letters on these issues from President Navarro and Chair Turner are attached beginning on circle 4.



"SUOTIOL S [10UNno)) yjoq idopy

"91eJ A[qRMO[[B WNTHTXEUT [} ISBAIOUI
0} Inq s91e1 DS JULLIND UTBJUTEW
0} [esodoid s HSS A\ [PIM SINOUO))

"9Jel 9[qBMO[[e WINWIXBU I} OSBAIOUI
0} Jnq s9181 DS WALND UTBIUTBU
0} [esodoxd s HSSA\ YIm SINOUO))

sa1ey DA |

"SUONOR S [10uNno)) yjoq idopy

H

"p3u {91 Jo 9jewrlse uoronpoid
Io1em pasodord oy s sinouo))

"p3ul {9 Jo SjeWINIS? UOTdNPOoId
191eM pasodord oty yim sImouo))

uononpoid
IoTe A\

193png Suneiad) DSSA

oy} ut pasodoid se poaoidde st wop
STy} J0J Surpuny oy} ‘9po)) PuB[AIBIA
SY3JO S[OnLY sanIn( dqud Ay

JO T0TZ-L1 101098 19 "JUSWIdRITE ON

|

[BISULD)

10199dsuf 3y} Jo 201 Y} 0} pajeal
sosuadxa 10J 000°00S$ JO aseardul
pasodoud sy ym 1ouos jou sa0(]

‘Je1susn) 10103dsuy oy Jo 30O
91} 0} paYe[aI SASUAAXS 10J )00 00S$
Jo ssearout pasodoid a1 Yim smouo))

[e13UDD)
Jojo2dsug

"SUOTOR S [10uNno)) yjoq idopy

‘aseaIoul 9jel 9,0 € spoddng

"98BAIOUT J)RI o) S © spoddng

a5eaIdU] LY

SNOILVUANANWNWOOTY
AAVIS INIOIL

TIDNN10D
AINNOD S.ADYOAD AINIY

TIONNOD AINNOID AYAWODINOW

WHLI

SNOILLVANAWNOITY TIDNNOD AINNOD
LAIANE AASOdOYd 0T A4 DSSM




"SUoToe S, [rouno)) yjoq ydopy

810¢
‘61 Joquioydag uo HSSM Aq penrwisuesy
se wesdoad syuswasciduy reyde) $zoz

-0Z0TA] pasodoid Sy [IImM SIouo)

‘810C
‘61 Iqudog uo DSSM Aq paprwsues
se wesdoi] syuswoaosdwy [eyde) 7oz

-0Z70ZAd pasodoiq a3 yiiam s1nouo)

"wreidorq syuowasoxdury
reyde) 6z0z-020ZAd pasodoig

SNOILVANAWNWOITY AAVIS INIOT

TIDN0D AINNOD S ADYOT AINTYd

TIDNNOD AINAOD ANAWOHDINOW

HWVN LOArodd

SHONVHD ¥ SNOLLIAQV — SIIAr0dd A INO NOILVIWIOANI P dID

SNOILLVANAWWOODTY TIDNNOD AINNOD
dID §T02-020C SYVAX TVISIA DSSM




%00

%006

%00°S %00'S

€/9'9/g'1E 3 - €29'9/€'1E $ £49'9/€'LE $ £19'9.€°1€ $
20y'6la Z08 $ 0cl'6L6'SSH'L § 206'%22 208 $ OcEL'BL'SSY'L $ 20v'619'208 $ 0cl'6LESSY'L § 20¥'619°208 $ 0£L'6L6'S5Y'L $

- - (005'v6€) (000'008) - - - -
zov'eL9'208 $ ocL'6LE'SSE'L § 20v'619'208 $ 0cIL'BlE'SSYL $ 20v'619°208 $ ocL'6Le'ssY'L $ Z0¥'61.9°208 $  0c£L'6L6'SSYL $
6ZL2HT'LLL $ OEL'6LE'SSY'L § 622'8¥8'0LL $ ocLBly'ssy'l ¢ 8TLTVTLLL $ O0cL'6l6'SSY') § 62LTVeVLL $ - $

- - (00s'vee) (000"008) - - - -

- - - - - - - 000°2i¥'9E

- - - - - - - YOv'cZ8'6.S

- - - s - - 000°LYE 1L -

- - - - - - 00.'225°229 -
8CLTVT LLL $  0eL'6LE'SSYL $ 62.TP2 L LL $ ocL'sle'ssl ¢ 8222V L1L $  0cL'6lE'ssYL § 622'2¥Z'LLL $ ocl'ele'ssr’l §
LOVdWIONILVEEd0  INTWLSNrady 1OVdWIONILYE3dO INIWLSnray 1OVdWI ONILVE3dO INTFWISNrav  INNOWV SNILVYIdO IVIOL

UIMIS / YILYM IVLOL UIMIS / HALYM Iv.ioL MIMIS / HIALYM IVLOL HIMIS / HILYM

SNOILLYANIWWOO3N AONNOD TINNOD a3s0doud ISSM
44v1S INIOP ALNNOD $.3930AD I0NRId ALNNOD AMINODLNOW

(s35V3¥530) S3SYIHONI - SNOILYANIWWOITY TIONNOD ALNNOD

1394dNg d3S0d0¥d 02.A4 DSSM

2sBaIOU| 31y JOMIS/ISIEA
ISVIHONI 3LV

El\EREEE[

1390n48 a3siAn3d

2010 |elauag) Jopadsul 1o} uolonpey
SAANLIANIAX3 d3S0d0Hd

STANLIANILXI
ANNIAIH a3SIAIA

19840 SNOBUE(ISoSIY [BJAUDS) Jopadsul Jo [rowsy
suopnquiuog pajedidiuy

pueH uo yseQ pue panss| spuog

soueleg pund Jo asn

SNUBASY JOMaS LB JRJBAA

INNIAIH AIS0Od0HEd

SIANNIATA



MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT

May 7, 2019

The Honorable Todd M. Turner

Chairman, Prince George’s County Council
County Administration Building

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, 2™ Floor
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

Dear Chairman Turner:

In preparation for the bi-county meeting on May 9, I am pleased to send you the Montgomery
County Council’s recommendations on the FY2020 Operating Budget and FY2020-2025 Capital
Improvements Program (CIP) of the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC), the bi-
county portion of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), and

the Washington Suburban Transit Commission (WSTC).

WSSC

Operating Budget

We recommend approval of the FY2020 WSSC Operating Budget as proposed by WSSC,
along with a 5.0 percent combined water/sewer volumetric rate increase as proposed by WSSC.

System Development Charge

We concur with WSSC on maintaining System Development Charge rates for FY2020 at
current approved levels while increasing the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge could be
increased in the future) by a CPI adjustment, as authorized by State law.

WSSC FY20-25 Capital Improvements Program

We recommend approval of WSSC's FY2020-2025 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) as
proposed by WSSC.

STELLA B. WERNER COUNCIL OFFICE BUILDING * 100 MARYLAND AVENUE * ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

240/777-7900 ¢ TTY 240/777-7914 * FAX 240/777-7989 )
WWW.MONTGOMERYCOUNTYMD.GOV @

‘:' PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



The Honorable Todd M. Turner
May 7, 2019
Page 2

M-NCPPC Compensation and Bi-County Budget (Central Administrative Services)

Regarding the Commission’s budget proposal for the administrative funds that are jointly
allocable to both counties under Section 18-106 of the Maryland Land Use Article, we recommend
that the Councils concur with the proposed funding for Central Administrative Services as revised by
the reductions proposed to meet Montgomery County’s fiscal constraints. This includes reductions
not recommended for restoration, and Tiers 1 and 2, as presented in the attached Exhibit A.

We further recommend that we concur in the agency-wide collective bargaining and
compensation policies for FY 2020, namely: (a) adjustments required under the tentative confidential
agreement with the Fraternal Order of Police (FOP) Lodge #30; and (b) the adjustments for other
represented Merit System employees in the amounts required under a tentative confidential agreement
with Municipal and County Government Employees Organization (MCGEQ). Both of these
agreements have yet to be ratified; however, the Commission has confirmed that the adjustments for
represented employees covered by the FOP and MCGEO Unions, as well as non-represented
employees, will not exceed the amounts included in the Commission’s FY 2020 proposed budget.

Washington Suburban Transit Commission

We recommend approval of $142,049 as Montgomery County’s share of the FY2020 WSTC
budget.

We look forward to seeing you at the bi-county meeting on May 9.
Sincerely,

Nancy Navarro
President, Montgomery County Council

Attachment



Exhibit A MC PGC Total

Tier 1 - Departmental Top Priority for Restoration (Non-Recommended Reductions)

Department

Reduce funding for agency-wide implementation of findings from
DHRM 1-a Classification & Compensation Study $ 29,739 | § 30,261 |$ 60,000
Impact - An independent review of the agency’s position classification and
compensation system revealed that critical updates are needed to ensure positions are
better aligned with the delivery of operational needs and relevant compensation
factors. The reduction of 529,739 only reflects the Montgomery portion. Reductions to
agency-wide programs also necessitate a reduction to Prince George's funding, bringing
the total reduction to $60,000. This reduction will reduce needed funding for specialized
consultants to complete a review of positions in planning, parks and other departments.

Delay full implementation of agency-wide training program for employees
DHRM 1-b and supervisors

Impact - Defer implementation of online training platform by 6 months : This reduction
will reduce resources needed to support funding for needed piatform to ensure training
requirements are identified by position respaonsibilities, training is accessible, and
completion of requirements is managed. The reduction of $20,341 only reflects the
Montgomery portion. Reductions to agency-wide programs also necessitate a reduction
1-b to Prince George's funding, bringing the total reduction to $40,000. $ 20,341 |$ 19,659 | $ 40,000

CAS Support

Services 1-c Reduce funding for necessary updates of agency-wide public records program | $ 24,234 | $ 29,912 | § 54,146
Impact - The public records program is currently undergoing a comprehensive review
with the State of Maryland to maintain compliance with public recordkeeping
requirements. The State has made recommendations including improved protection of
records and recordkeeping modernization. This reduction will impact the timing of
implementation of these recommendations. The reduction of 524,234 only reflects the
Montgomery portion. Reductions to agency-wide programs also necessitate a reduction
to Prince George's funding, bringing the total reduction to 554,146.

Merit Board 1-d Reduce funding for Merit System Board legal counsel $ 2914|S 2445|8% 5,359
Impact - The Merit System Board is our separate civil service system required by law.
The Board's budget is very small and primarily funds three public members, one part-
time employee, legal counsel, and nominal supplies. The Merit Board has seen an
increase of 200% in appeals over the past two years. The Board utilizes independent
legal counsel to assist with complex appeal matters. Any reduction to the budget may
slow down the ability to address appeals in o timely manner. The reduction of 52,914
only reflects the Montgomery portion. Reductions to agency-wide programs also
necessitate a reduction to Prince George's funding, bringing the total reduction to

<5 3gn
Finance 1-e Delay hiring of requested Accountant Ill position by 6 months S 28,719 | $ 34,400 | $ 63,119

Impact - delayed service improvement to the MC Parks and PGC Parks & Recreation
departments related to CIP project accounting. The reduction of $28,719 only reflects
the Montgomery portion. Reductions to agency-wide programs also necessitate a
reduction to Prince George's funding, bringing the total reduction to $63,119.

Finance 1-f Delay hiring of requested Payroll Tech position by 6 months $ 23,115 | $ 27,687 | $ 50,802
Impact - Delay in service improvement efforts. Increased risk of error due to
overburdened staff. Delay in transition from contractor funded from prior year lapse to
full time dedicated staff. The reduction of 523,115 only reflects the Montgomery
portion. Reductions to agency-wide programs also necessitate a reduction to Prince
George's funding, bringing the total reduction to 550,802,

Corporate IT 1-g Reduce training/workshops
Impact - Reduction will result in delay of certain trainings until budget can be restored in
FY21, unless we can find alternatives if the demand for training becomes critical,
especially for technologies that focus on cloud computing and cyber security. The
reduction of $17,435 only reflects the Montgomery portion. Reductions to agency-wide
programs also necessitate a reduction to Prince George's funding, bringing the total

reductinn tn §31 414

Subtotal Tier 1 - Departmental Priority for Restoration $ 146,497

$ 17,435 $ 13979 S 31,414

$158,343 | $§ 304,840

©




Exhibit A

MC

PGC

Total

Impact - Delayed hiring of new project manager; elimination of three Commission-wide
IT projects: ECM Feasibility Study/Requirements, Active Directory Phase V, and Intranet
Upgrade. The reduction of $23,897 only reflects the Montgomery portion. Reductions
to agency-wide programs also necessitate a reduction to Prince George's funding,
bringing the total reduction to $47,099.

S 23,897

$ 23,202

$ 47,099

Finance 2-b Increase salary lapse by 1%
Impact - Should turnover not occur at the budgeted level, it will be necessary to curtail
training and other support to departments to make up this reduction. The reduction of
527,082 only reflects the Montgomery portion. Reductions to agency-wide programs
also necessitate a reduction to Prince George's funding, bringing the total reduction to
$35 194

S 27,082

$ 8112

$ 35194

Corporate IT 2-c Reduce PC & peripheral refresh
Impact - This will be the second year of reductions, so our PC replacements are further
behind, resulting in older hardware with some diminished computing capacity. Some
desktop computers, laptops and other peripherals will soon be below our minimum
acceptable performance level. Additionally, the reduction will hamper our ability to
proactively replace aging equipment prior to breaking down. The ERP Cloud migration
enabled many features that require more computing power. Also upgraded applications
and the addition of functionality such as document imaging management is processor
and memory intensive. This is not true for all users, but has a wide impact mostly in
procurement, HR, ond Recruitment. The reduction of 822,344 only reflects the
Montgomery portion. Reductions to agency-wide programs also necessitate a reduction
to Prince George's funding, bringing the total reduction to 541,061.

S 22,344

$ 18,717

$ 41,061

Corporate IT 2-d Reduce professional services
Impact - Specialized experts are needed for short term needs to achieving security and
application related activities such as: firewalls, networking issues, application matters
ond others. Reductions may make it a little challenging towards the end of the year.
The reduction of $10,846 only reflects the Montgomery portion. Reductions to agency-
wide programs also necessitate a reduction to Prince George's funding, bringing the

- ]

$ 10,846

$ 8696

$ 19,542

$ 84,169

$ 58,727

$ 142,896

Budget Reductions fo Meet the FY20 County Executive Recommendation

Legal Increase salary lapse by deferred hiring (maintain vacancy at MRO)
Impact - The reduction will test the existing legal staff at MRO to manage the workload
and may impede the team's ability to respond either to any major new plonning

initiatives or an wotick in develppment review projects,

$ 50,941

$ 50,941

Non-Dept Savings - reclass marker
Impact - None. Reduced due to delayed timing of completion.

$ 5673

S 7835

$ 13,508

Non-Dept Savings - OPEB Pay-Go
Impact - None.

$ 48,052

S 60,188

$ 108,240

Subtotal - Reductions |

$ 104,666

$ 68,023

$ 172,689

Total of all Tiers

$335,332 $285,093 $ 620,425




Commission Identified Savings to the Proposed FY20 Operating Budget:

mcC PGC Total
Non-Dept Savings - reclass marker S 5673|S 7,835 | S 13,508
Impact - None. Reduced due to delayed timing of completion.
Non-Dept Savings - OPEB Pay-Go S 48,052 |S 60,188 | $ 108,240
impact - None.
Subtotal - Reductions | | $ 53,725 [ $ 68,023 | $ 121,748




~CEORG g,
/T

PRINCE GEORGE'S|E8HNSL
Todd M. Turner Service. Community. Progress.
Chai
Distr?cl;4

May 7, 2019

The Honorable Nancy Navarro, President
Montgomery County Council

100 Maryland Avenue, 6™ Floor
Rockville, MD 20850

Dear President Navarro:

The Prince George's County Council has reviewed the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020
Operating and Capital budgets of the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission
(WSSC), the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC),
and the Washington Suburban Transit Commission (WSTC). The Council's
recommendations on each of these budgets are provided for your information.

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION

WSSC Operating Budget:

Listed below is a summary of recommended actions taken by the Council:

Increase the combined water and sewer rates by 5.0% for FY 2020;

Approve the Commission's water production proposal of 164
million gallons per day in FY 2020.

Approve the Commission's proposed level of authorized work-
years at 1,776.

Approve the Operating Budget of $817.4 million.

Maintain FY 2019 funding level for the Office of the Inspector General,

eliminating proposed increase for additional staffing and permanent office space.

Website: pgccouncil.us/districtd | County Administration Building
Telephone: (301) 952-3094 | 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, 2nd Floor
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772



Page 2
FY 2020 Bi-County Letter

WSSC Capital Budget:

The Council recommends WSSC’s six-year Capital Improvements Program totaling $3.2
billion,with FY 2020 Budget Year total of $569.7 million, a $57.9 million decrease from
WSSC's FY 2019 Approved Capital Improvements Program. Specifically, the Council
endorses the following recommendations to the WSSC FY 2020 - 2025 Capital Improvement

Program:
A. System Development Charge

o The Council concurs with WSSC’s recommendation that the maximum allowable
charge be increased by 1.5%, but still maintains the current rate of $203 per fixture
unit.

B. Capital Program Categories

Total WSSC CIP $383.3 million
Total Information Only $186.3 million
C.New CIP Projects

¢ The Council concurs with the addition of one new sewer project in Prince George’s County,
Western Branch Water Resource Recovery Facility (WRRF) Process Train
Improvements. The total estimated cost is $14.9 million of which $3.5 million is planned
to be expensed in FY 2020.

D. All Other Projects

= The Council concurs with all projects as proposed in WSSC FY 2020 - 2025
Capital Improvements Program.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

We recommend approval of the FY 2020 compensation adjustments in the
Commission’s tentative agreements with the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge #30 and the Municipal
and County Government Employees Organization (MCGEO). For non-represented employees,
we recommend approval of compensation adjustments that take into account comparable adjustments
for similar employees of both counties and do not exceed the Commission’s FY 2020 proposed
budget (approximately $2.2 million for Montgomery County and approximately $2.9 million for
Prince George’s County).



Page 3
FY 2020 Bi-County Letter

With regard to the FY 2020 proposed Central Administrative Services (CAS)
budget, we recommend approval of the budget as submitted and revised by the reclassification
of the compensation marker.

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN TRANSIT COMMISSION

The Council recommends the amount of $119,549 will be appropriated forthe Prince
George's County portion of the Fiscal Year 2020 Washington Suburban Transit Commission
budget.

Sincerely,

)ﬂw MJM

Todd M. Turner
Chair



